

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

IN RE: CENTURYLINK SALES
PRACTICES AND SECURITIES
LITIGATION

MDL No. 17-2795 (MJD/KMM)

This Document Relates to:
Civil Action No. 18-296 (MJD/KMM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL..... 4

 A. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the
 Class 5

 B. The Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s-Length Negotiations
 with the Assistance of An Experienced Mediator..... 7

 C. The Relief that the Settlement Provides for the Class is
 Adequate, Taking into Account the Costs and Risks of Further
 Litigation and All Other Relevant Factors 10

 D. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to
 Each Other 28

 E. Reaction of the Class..... 28

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE 29

III. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE
 23 AND DUE PROCESS 30

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	6
<i>Arkansas Teacher Retirement System v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 254 (2d Cir 2020).....	25
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	25
<i>Beaver Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2574005 (D. Minn. June 14, 2017).....	24, 31
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 5517483 (D. Minn. Sept 14, 2020).....	25
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 712 (D. Minn 2019).....	15, 16, 18
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)	23, 29
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020).....	8
<i>George v. Uponor Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5255280 (D. Minn. Sept. 9, 2015).....	9
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp. v. Arkansas Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 950 (2020).....	25
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)	30
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018).....	27
<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 28

<i>Khoday v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016)	8
<i>In re MGM Mirage Sec. Litig.</i> , 708 F. App'x 894 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Murphy v. Precision Castparts Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 4040827 (D. Or. July 17, 2020)	17
<i>Murphy v. Precision Castparts Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 2080016 (D. Or. May 24, 2021)	17
<i>Paxton v. Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	4, 25
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2018 WL 2389040 (E.D. Mo. May 25, 2018)	25
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 3001084 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2019)	22
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)	11, 27
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 2512750 (D. Minn. June 29, 2012)	4
<i>Van Horn v. Trickey</i> , 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988)	5, 28
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2020 Review and Analysis</i> (2021)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)	30, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) *passim*
